
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 179

ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2023


FOUR-LANNING OF G.T. ROAD


*179.  SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has taken any steps for four lanning of Kanpur-

Bilhaur-Kannauj-Etah-Bewar-Aligarh-Bulandshahr-Ghaziabad-Delhi G.T.

Road;


(b) if so, the details and the present status thereof;

(c) whether any funds have been spent on the maintenance of the said G.T.

Road during the last three years; and


(d) if so, the details thereof, year-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (d)        A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 179 ANSWERED ON 14TH DECEMBER, 2023 ASKED

BY SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT, HON’BLE MP(LS) REGARDING ‘FOUR-

LANNING OF G.T. ROAD’


(a) and (b) Yes Sir, The stretch from Aligarh to Kanpur with a length of about

284 km has been awarded for 4-laning. Out of 284 km, 277 km has been 4-

laned and the schedule revised completion period for balance length is

February, 2024. The section from Aligarh to Ghaziabad is already 4-laned.

Further, 6-laning of the section has been awarded and 94 km length has been completed. The schedule revised completion period of balance length of 12

km is April, 2024. The section from Delhi to Ghaziabad has been developed to

14-lane as part of Delhi-Meerut Expressway.


(c) The maintenance of the road is under the scope of respective

Contractor/Concessionaire.


(d) Does not arise.

*****

